Actual Strength of the Queen's And East Indian Forces

in Bombay
January 1859

European
European Non-
Commissioned Commissioned
Officers Officers
and

Rank & File

Her Majesty's Army

Royal Artillery 52 1,532
Total 52 1,532
Cavalry
3rd Dragoon Guards 35 717
6th Dragoons 34 611
8th Hussars 37 516
14th Dragoons 40 666
17th Lancers 36 543
Total 182 3,053
4th Regiment (Right Wing) 10 297
18th Regiment 44 1,180
28th Regiment 33 830
33rd Regiment 38 1,153
46th Regiment 35 877
51st Regiment 46 1,204
56th Regiment 41 968
57th Regiment 38 886
64th Regiment 47 1,016
71lst Regiment 39 966
72nd Regiment 41 1,055
78th Regiment 44 719
83rd Regiment 44 1,144
86th Regiment 46 1,088
89th Regiment 36 1,001
92nd Regiment 40 1,125
95th Regiment 51 992
Royal Engineers 12 205
German Jager Corps 29 1,027
Total 714 17,733

Her Majesty's Indian Forces
Horse Artillery

1 Brigade 28 576
Total 28 576

Commissioned

Non-Commisioned
Officers and
Rank & File

Total

1,584
1,584

752
645
553
706
579
3,235

307
1,224
863
1,191
912
1,250
1,009
924
1,063
1,005
1,096
763
1,188
1,134
1,037
1,165
1,043
217
1,056
18,447

604
604



European Native

European Non- Commissioned
Commissioned Commissioned Officers Total
Officers Officers Non-Commisioned
and Officers and
Rank & File Rank & File

Foot Artillery (European)

1st Battalion 43 490 533
2nd Battalio 27 412 439
Reserve 16 424 440

Total 86 1,326 1,412
Engineers 63 63
Sappers & Miners 40 40

Total 63 40 103

Infantry (European)

1st Regiment 51 923 974
2nd Regiment 53 921 974
3rd Regiment 48 863 911

Total 152 2,707 2,859

Cavalry (Native)

1st Regiment 26 1 454 481
2nd Regiment 25 1 513 539
3rd Regiment 25 1 469 495
Total 76 3 1,436 1,515
Infantry (Native)
1st Regiment 26 2 943 971
2nd Regiment 27 2 955 984
3rd Regiment 27 2 944 973
4th Regiment 28 2 1,060 1,090
5th Regiment 25 2 955 982
6th Regiment 27 2 923 952
7th Regiment 27 2 925 954
8th Regiment 27 2 849 878
9th Regiment 27 2 1,090 1,119
10th Regiment 26 2 979 1,007
11th Regiment 26 2 930 958
12th Regiment 25 2 883 910
13th Regiment 27 2 1,098 1,127
14th Regiment 26 2 1,043 1,071
15th Regiment 25 2 916 943
16th Regiment 27 2 939 968
17th Regiment 26 2 887 915
18th Regiment 28 2 931 961
19th Regiment 26 2 1,084 1,112
20th Regiment 26 2 840 868
22nd Regiment 26 2 968 996



European Native

European Non- Commissioned
Commissioned Commissioned Officers Total
Officers Officers Non-Commisioned
and Officers and
Rank & File Rank & File

23rd Regiment 27 2 908 937
24th Regiment 25 2 1,050 1,077
25th Regiment 26 2 827 855
26th Regiment 26 2 952 980
28th Regiment 27 2 922 951
29th Regiment 27 2 1,055 1,084
30th Regiment 26 2 981 1,009
31lst Regiment 26 2 633 661

Total 767 58 27,470 28,296
Golundauze Artillery 40 895 935
Gun Lascars 633 633
Artillery Drivers 474 474
Sappers & Miners 12 591 603

Total 52 2,593 2,645
Marine Battalion o 1,149 1,155
Native Veteran Battalion 28 654 682
1st Extra Battalion 7 926 933
2nd Extra Battalion 5 786 791
1st Belooch Battalion 6 1,127 1,133
2nd Balooch Battalion 7 1,092 1,099
3rd Balooch Battalion 6 858 864
Scinde Extra Battalion
Store Lascars 1,489 1,489
Tent Lascars 1,499 1,499
Fire-Engine Lascars 80 80

Total 65 9,660 9,725
Irregular Corps
Poona Irregular Horse 4 952 956
Scinde Irreg Horse 1lst Regt 6 778 784
Scinde Irreg Horse 2nd Regt 5 777 782
Scinde Irreg Horse 3rd Regt 7 639 646
Southern Mahrrata Irreg
Horse 1lst Regt 4 736 740
Southern Mahrrata Irreg
Horse 2nd Regt 3 745 748

Total 29 4,627 4,656
Infantry
1st Jacob's Regt of Rifles 7 2 281 290
2nd Jacob's Regt of Rifles 7 2 348 357

Total 14 4 629 0647



European Native

European Non- Commissioned
Commissioned Commissioned Officers Total
Officers Officers Non-Commisioned
and Officers and
Rank & File Rank & File
Civil Corps
Guzerat Irreg Horse 3 1,084 1,087
Guzerat Bheel Corps 3 254 257

1st Khandeish Bheel Corps 4
1,821 1,830

2nd Khandeish Bheel Corps 5
Guzerat provincial Bn 2 655 657
Sawunt Waree Local Bn 4 984 988
Kolapore Infantry Bn 3 924 927

Total 24 5,722 5,746
Satara Local Corps 1 614 615
Extra Scinde Battalion 4 882 886
Shirkapor Police 2 1,660 1,662
Hydrabad Police 3 1,240 1,243
Kurrachee Police 2 1,195 1,197
Other Police Corps not
enumerated above, comprising
10,061 disciplined and 15,031 15,031
4,970 undisciplined men

Total 12 20,622 20,634

Abstract of Her Majesty's Indian Forces, Bombay Presidency
(Excluding Queen's Troops)

European Troops 1,902 3 2,809 4,714

Hindostan Troops

Regular & Irregular 2,593 6,063 37,759 46,415
Police 1,084 *25,260 26,344
Levies

Total 4,495 7,150 65,828 77,473

* Including 4,970 undisciplined men

Commons Session Papers, 64 - Sess. 2

Copyright GFN 1994.



