Actual Strength of the Queen's And East Indian Forces in Bombay January 1859

	European Commissioned Officers	European Non- Commissioned Officers and Rank & File	Native Commissioned Officers Non-Commisioned Officers and Rank & File	Total
Her Majesty's Army	7			
Royal Artillery	52	1,532		1,584
Tot	tal 52	1,532		1,584
Cavalry				
3rd Dragoon Guards	35	717		752
6th Dragoons	34	611		645
8th Hussars	37	516		553
14th Dragoons	40	666		706
17th Lancers	36	543		579
Tot	tal 182	3,053		3,235
4th Regiment (Righ		297		307
18th Regiment	44	1,180		1,224
28th Regiment	33	830		863
33rd Regiment	38	1,153		1,191
46th Regiment	35	877		912
51st Regiment	46	1,204		1,250
56th Regiment	41	968		1,009
57th Regiment	38 47	886		924
64th Regiment 71st Regiment	39	1,016 966		1,063 1,005
72nd Regiment	41	1,055		1,005
78th Regiment	44	719		763
83rd Regiment	44	1,144		1,188
86th Regiment	46	1,088		1,134
89th Regiment	36	1,001		1,037
92nd Regiment	40	1,125		1,165
95th Regiment	51	992		1,043
Royal Engineers	12	205		217
German Jager Corps	3 29	1,027		1,056
Tot	tal 714	17,733		18,447
Her Majesty's Indian Forces				
Horse Artillery				
1 Brigade	28	576		604
Tot		576		604

	European Commissioned Officers	European Non- Commissioned Officers and Rank & File	Native Commissioned Officers Non-Commisioned Officers and Rank & File	Total
Foot Artillery (Eur	opean)			
1st Battalion 2nd Battalio Reserve	43 27 16 1 86	490 412 424 1,326		533 439 440 1,412
Engineers Sappers & Miners Tota	63 1 63	40 40		63 40 103
Infantry (European)				
1st Regiment 2nd Regiment 3rd Regiment Tota	51 53 48 1 152	923 921 863 2,707		974 974 911 2,859
Cavalry (Native)				
1st Regiment 2nd Regiment 3rd Regiment Tota Infantry (Native)	26 25 25 1 76	1 1 1 3	454 513 469 1,436	481 539 495 1,515
1st Regiment 2nd Regiment 3rd Regiment 4th Regiment 5th Regiment 6th Regiment 7th Regiment 8th Regiment 9th Regiment 10th Regiment 11th Regiment 12th Regiment 13th Regiment 14th Regiment 14th Regiment 15th Regiment 15th Regiment 16th Regiment 17th Regiment 17th Regiment 17th Regiment 17th Regiment 17th Regiment 17th Regiment 19th Regiment 20th Regiment 22nd Regiment	26 27 27 28 25 27 27 27 26 26 25 27 26 25 27 26 25 27 26 25 27 26 25 27	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	943 955 944 1,060 955 923 925 849 1,090 979 930 883 1,098 1,043 916 939 887 931 1,084 840 968	971 984 973 1,090 982 952 954 878 1,119 1,007 958 910 1,127 1,071 943 968 915 961 1,112 868 996

	European Commissioned Officers	European Non- Commissioned Officers and Rank & File	Native Commissioned Officers Non-Commisioned Officers and Rank & File	Total
23rd Regiment 24th Regiment 25th Regiment 26th Regiment 28th Regiment 29th Regiment 30th Regiment 31st Regiment	27 25 26 26 27 27 26 26	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	908 1,050 827 952 922 1,055 981 633	937 1,077 855 980 951 1,084 1,009 661
Total	767	58	27 , 470	28,296
Golundauze Artillery Gun Lascars Artillery Drivers Sappers & Miners Total	40 12 52		895 633 474 591 2,593	935 633 474 603 2,645
Marine Battalion Native Veteran Battali 1st Extra Battalion 2nd Extra Battalion 1st Belooch Battalion 2nd Balooch Battalion 3rd Balooch Battalion Scinde Extra Battalion Store Lascars Tent Lascars Fire-Engine Lascars Total	7 5 6 7 6		1,149 654 926 786 1,127 1,092 858 1,489 1,499 80 9,660	1,155 682 933 791 1,133 1,099 864 1,489 1,499 80 9,725
Irregular Corps				
Poona Irregular Horse Scinde Irreg Horse 1st Scinde Irreg Horse 2nd Scinde Irreg Horse 3rd Southern Mahrrata Irre Horse 1st Regt Southern Mahrrata Irre Horse 2nd Regt Total	Regt 5 Regt 7 g 4		952 778 777 639 736 745 4,627	956 784 782 646 740 748 4,656
Infantry				
1st Jacob's Regt of Ri 2nd Jacob's Regt of Ri Total		2 2 4	281 348 629	290 357 647

Co	Suropean mmissioned Officers	European Non- Commissioned Officers and Rank & File	Native Commissioned Officers Non-Commisioned Officers and Rank & File	Total
Civil Corps				
Guzerat Irreg Horse	3		1,084	1,087
Guzerat Bheel Corps	3		254	257
1st Khandeish Bheel Corps	4			
			1,821	1,830
2nd Khandeish Bheel Corps				
Guzerat provincial Bn	2		655	657
Sawunt Waree Local Bn	4		984	988
Kolapore Infantry Bn	3		924	927
Total	24		5 , 722	5 , 746
Satara Local Corps	1		614	615
Extra Scinde Battalion	4		882	886
Shirkapor Police	2		1,660	1,662
Hydrabad Police	3		1,240	1,243
Kurrachee Police	2		1,195	1,197
Other Police Corps not				
enumerated above, compris	ing			
10,061 disciplined and			15,031	15,031
4,970 undisciplined men				
Total	12		20,622	20,634

Abstract of Her Majesty's Indian Forces, Bombay Presidency (Excluding Queen's Troops)

European Troops	1,902	3	2,809	4,714
Hindostan Troops				
Regular & Irregular Police Levies	2,593	6,063 1,084	37,759 *25,260	46,415 26,344
Total	4,495	7,150	65,828	77,473

^{*} Including 4,970 undisciplined men

Commons Session Papers, 64 - Sess. 2

Copyright GFN 1994.